
Delegate Name Delegate Organisation Delegate email 

Chloe Aldridge RECORD chloe@record-lrc.co.uk

David Allen Natural Resources Wales

Pablo Alonso Eurocapital Wealth 

Management SL palonso@eurocapital-eafi.com

Danielle Anscombe Norfolk County Council danielle.anscombe@norfolk.gov.uk

Janice Ansine The Open 

University/iSpotnature.org Janice.Ansine@open.ac.uk 

Agni Arampoglou Warwickshire Biological 

Record Centre agni-louizaarampoglou@warwickshire.gov.uk

Ian Bailey Triage ian.bailey@triage.ag

Lucy Baldwin North and East Yorkshire 

Ecological Data Centre lucy.baldwin@neyedc.co.uk 

Jennifer Ball

Gordon Barker The National Trust

Genevieve Barrett

University Centre Sparsholt genevieve.barrett@yahoo.com

Alan Barrow National Trust abarrow@nts.org.uk

John Beattie Natural Resources Wales

Charlotte Bell

Herefordshire Wildlife Trust c.bell@herefordshirewt.co.uk 

Craig Bennett The Wildlife Trusts cbennett@wildlifetrusts.org

Cathy Bennett Scottish Environment 

Protection Agency 

Claudia Bernardini Buckinghamshire & Milton 

Keynes Environmental 

Records Centre claudia.bernardini@buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Steve Blain RSPB Stephen.blain@rspb.org.uk

Clare Blencowe

Sussex Biodiversity Record 

Centre and the Recorder 6 

Steering Group clareblencowe@sussexwt.org.uk

Charlotte Bolton Marine Conservation 

Society / Seasearch charlotte.bolton@mcsuk.org

Carole Boon Derbyshire Wildlife Trust

Philip Bowles philipbowles2003@yahoo.co.uk

Claire Bradnam

Nanna Brande-

Lavridsen

Paul Braun National Museum of 

Natural History paul.braun@mnhn.lu

Keiron Derek Brown Field Studies Council k.brown@field-studies-council.org 

Helen Burgess Sussex Biodiversity Record 

Centre

Imogen Cadovino

Royal Horticultural Society imogencavadino@rhs.org.uk

Deirdre Caffrey Aberdeenshire Council deirdre.caffrey@aberdeenshire.gov.uk 

Alan Cameron NatureScot alan.cameron@nature.scot

Chris Canevali Sparsholt College



Julia Carey Buckinghamshire & Milton 

Keynes Environmental 

Records Centre julia.carey@buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Lou Carpenter Marden Wildlife 

Sara Carvalho EcoRecord sara@ecorecord.org.uk 

Lisa Chilton NBN Trust l.chilton@nbn.org.uk

Purba Choudhury NBN Trust p.choudhury@nbn.org.uk

Rachel Christie Warwickshire Biological 

Record Centre rachelchristie@warwickshire.gov.uk

Matt Cliiford Bowland Ecology Limited

Paul Codd The Wildlife Information 

Centre

Richard Comont Bumblebee Conservation 

Trust richard.comont@bumblebeeconservation.org

David Cooper National Museums 

Scotland d.cooper@nms.ac.uk

Tim Corner Bristol Regional 

Environmental Records 

Centre (BRERC) tim.corner@brerc.org.uk

Nina Cornish Government of Jersey n.cornish@gov.je 

Nicky Court Hampshire Biodiversity 

Information Centre

Karen Cowley

Lyndesy Cox Greenspace Information for 

Greater London Lyndsey.cox@gigl.org.uk

Lorraine Croager

Michaeljohn Cullen Warwickshire Biological 

Record Centre michaeljohncullen@warwickshire.gov.uk

Rob Curtis

Gloucestershire Centre for 

Environmental Records rob.curtis@gloucestershirewildlifetrust.co.uk 

Sue Dale

Centre for Environment, 

Fisheries and Aquaculture 

Science (Cefas) 

Ian Danby BASC ian.danby@basc.org.uk 

Michelle Dann

Centre for Environment, 

Fisheries and Aquaculture 

Science (Cefas) 

Tanvi Desai Greenspace Information for 

Greater London Tanvi.desai@gigl.org.uk

Nicola Dixon Norfolk Biodiversity 

Information Service

Leanna Dixon National Museums 

Liverpool leanna.dixon@liverpoolmuseums.org.uk

Michael Dodd The Open University michael.dodd@open.ac.uk 

Elina-Marielle Doss RECORD elina@record-lrc.co.uk 

Gill Dowse Scottish Wildlife Trust gdowse@scottishwildlifetrust.org.uk

Carolyn Drever Careful Digital carolyn@careful.digital



James Drever Careful Digital james@careful.digital 

Hannah Duckworth DASHH, Marine Biological 

Assocation handuc@mba.ac.uk

Paul Edgar Amphibian and Reptile 

Conservation Paul.Edgar@arc-trust.org

Catalina Estrada 

Montes Imperial College London

Clare Evans

Fiona Everingham Buckinghamshire & Milton 

Keynes Environmental 

Records Centre fiona.everingham@buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Roddy Fairley NBN Trustee / NatureScot

Lynne Farrell lynneonmull@btinternet.com

Anna Field Sheffield and Rotherham 

Wildlife Trust a.field@wildsheffield.com

Kerry Fieldhouse North Yorkshire Moors 

Railway kerry.fieldhouse@nymr.co.uk 

Marina Flamank Environment Agency marina.flamank@environment-agency.gov.uk

Neil Fletcher Buckinghamshire & Milton 

Keynes Environmental 

Records Centre

Bob Foreman Sussex Biodiversity Record 

Centre bobforeman@sussexwt.org.uk

Charlie Fothergill Derbyshire Wildlife Trust

Eleni Foui Greenspace Information for 

Greater London Eleni.foui@gigl.org.uk

Andy Foy Greenspace Information for 

Greater London Andy.foy@gigl.org.uk

Nick Fraser National Museums 

Scotland nick.fraser@nms.ac.uk

Teresa Frost

British Trust for Ornithology teresa.frost@bto.org 

Vicente Galván López Private consultant

Becky Garden Greenspace Information for 

Greater London

Will George RSPB william.george@rspb.org.uk

Giada Giacomini Bat Conservation Trust ggiacomini@bats.org.uk 

Megan Gimber People's Trust for 

Endangered Species

Martin Goodall Cornwall Wildlife Trust

Ionna Goula Natural England

Oliver Grafton Natural England oliver.grafton@naturalengland.org.uk 

Summer Grundy DASHH, Marine Biological 

Assocation sumgru@mba.ac.uk

Susanne Guamba Futuro Forestal sg@futuroforestal.com

Mark Gurney The National Trust

Vashti Gwynn Natural England



Robyn Haggard

Glasgow Museums 

Biological Records Centre robyn.haggard@glasgowlife.org.uk 

Professor Rosie Hails National Trust rosie.hails@nationaltrust.org.uk

Keith Hamilton The Open University 

John Handley CH Ecology john.checology@gmail.com

Natalie Harmsworth The Wildlife Information 

Centre (TWIC) natalie@wildlifeinformation.co.uk

Wilma Harper NBN Trustee wilmacgh@gmail.com 

Ben Hart Bunloit Rewilding ben.hart@bunloit.com

Michael Hassell Imperial College London m.hassell@imperial.ac.uk

Kate Hayward Essex Wildlife Trust

Steven Heathcote JBA Consulting 

Gary Hedges National Museums 

Liverpool Gary.Hedges@liverpoolmuseums.org.uk

Kelly Hemmings Royal Agricultural 

University kelly.hemmings@rau.ac.uk

Mandy Henshall NBN Trust m.henshall@nbn.org.uk

David Hepper British Dragonfly Society records@british-dragonflies.org.uk

Amy Hicks South East Wales 

Biodiversity Records 

Centre amy.hicks@sewbrec.org.uk

Tim Hirsch GBIF Secretariat thirsch@gbif.org

Neil Hodges NBN Trustee Chairman neilhodges@me.com

Lisa Hopwood Lisahopwood@btinternet.com

Mike Hordley Joint Nature Conservation 

Committee mike.hordley@jncc.gov.uk 

Martin Horlock Norfolk County Council martin.horlock@norfolk.gov.uk

Karen Hornigold Woodland Trust karenhornigold@woodlandtrust.org.uk

David Howdon London Natural History 

Society davidhowdon@yahoo.co.uk

Belinda Howell NBN Trustee / Decarbonize 

Ltd

Tom Hunt ALERC tom.hunt@alerc.org.uk

Robin Hutchinson robinhutchinson18@gmail.com

Sarah Hyslop NBN Trust s.hyslop@nbn.org.uk

Rosie Irwin Marine and Fisheries - 

DAERA NI Rosie.Irwin@daera-ni.gov.uk

Angus Jackon Marine Conservation 

Society / Seasearch angus.jackson@mcsuk.org

Terence Jagger NBN Trustee

Neringa Jakimaviciute Environment Agency

Baylee Jennings Staffordshire University baylee.jennings@research.staffs.ac.uk 

Megan Johnson University of Glasgow 2498327J@student.gla.ac.uk 

Christine Johnston Biological Recording in 

Scotland (BRISC)

Rosalind Johnston Northamptonshire 

Biodiversity Records 

Centre



Christine Jones

National Trust for Scotland cjones@nts.org.uk

Julian Jones Julian Jones Ecology 

Services julianwildlife@hotmail.co.uk

Max Jones

North Wales Wildlife Trust max.jones@northwaleswildlifetrust.org.uk

Richard Jones Portsmouth City Council

Sorrel Jones Technical Ecology sorrel@technicalecology.co.uk 

Justin Judge Centre for Environmental 

Data and Recording 

(CEDaR) justin.judge@nmni.com

Rebecca Kaye Ploterre rebecca@ploterre.com

Alistair Kirk Surrey Biodiversity 

Information Centre alistair.kirk@surreywt.org.uk

Andrew Kitchener National Museums 

Scotland a.kitchener@nms.ac.uk

Dana Knollova Essex Wildlife Trust

Sophie Laing Natural England sophie.laing@naturalengland.org.uk

Andrew Lawson Sussex Biodiversity Record 

Centre

Sir John Lawton NBN Trust Patron

Charlotte Le Marquand Mammal Society info@themammalsociety.org

Andy Lear Leicestershire and Rutland 

Wildlife Trust alear@lrwt.org.uk

Mary Ledlie RSPB Mary.Ledlie@rspb.org.uk

Barnaby Letheren Natural Resources Wales

Richard Lewis Natural Resources Wales richard.m.lewis@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk

Samuel Macvie The Heart of England 

Forest

Scarlet Maguire

Fergal Maguire AVRIO Environmental 

Management fergal.maguire@avrio-env.com 

Helen Manders 

Jones NBN Trust h.manders.jones@nbn.org.uk

Thea Margetts The National Trust

Emily Marnham People's Trust for 

Endangered Species emily.marnham@ptes.org

Charlotte Martin SRUC charlotte.martin2791@gmail.com 

Jess Mason Sheffield and Rotherham 

Wildlife Trust

Aisling May Cofnod – North Wales 

Environmental Information 

Service aisling.may@cofnod.org.uk

Lois Mayhew Sussex Biodiversity Record 

Centre loismayhew@sussexwt.org.uk

Bob McGowan National Museums 

Scotland b.mcgowan@nms.ac.uk

Colin McLeod NatureScot Colin.McLeod@nature.scot

Christopher (Kit) McLeod James Hutton Institute



Sharne McMillan Yorkshire Wildlife Trust sharne.mcmillan@ywt.org.uk 

Conor McNally Environment, Marine & 

Fisheries Group, DAERA 

Claire McSorley NatureScot

Jo Milborrow Biodiversity Information 

Service for Powys and 

Brecon Beacons National 

Park (BIS) 

Cameron Millar Manchester Metropolitan 

University

Jessica Minett

North Wales Wildlife Trust Jessica.Minett@northwaleswildlifetrust.org.uk

Catherine Minford NICS Marine Fisheries 

Division Catherine.Minford@daera-ni.gov.uk

Frankie Moorman Greenspace Information for 

Greater London Frankie.moorman@gigl.org.uk

Mike Morris NatureMetrics mike.morris@naturemetrics.co.uk

Ray Morris Marden Wildlife lepiaf@hotmail.co.uk 

Jon Mortin South East Wales 

Biodiversity Records 

Centre jon.mortin@sewbrec.org.uk

Catharine Moss Cofnod – North Wales 

Environmental Information 

Service

Andy Musgrove andy@bubo.org

Rachel Naden Yorkshire Water rachel.naden@yorkshirerwater.co.uk

Sam Neal Norfolk Biodiversity 

Information Service samuel.neal@norfolk.gov.uk

John Newbould

Darren Nicholls Marden Wildlife daznich@gmail.com

Graham North Natural England northgraham10@yahoo.com

Lucy North Environment Agency lucy.north@environment-agency.gov.uk

Elizabeth Oddy Norfolk County Council elizabeth.oddy@norfolk.gov.uk

Nathan Oenardi

Katie Oliver NBN Trust k.oliver@nbn.org.uk

Erika O'Reilly

Katy Owen Norfolk County Council katy.owen@norfolk.gov.uk

Dr David Parker davidparker55@icloud.com

Tony Parker National Museums 

Liverpool 

Melissa Parsons RSPB Melissa.parsons@rspb.org.uk

Stu Payton

Natural History Consortium stuart@bnhc.org.uk

Abi Pedlow Bristol Regional 

Environmental Records 

Centre (BRERC) abigail.pedlow@bristol.gov.uk

Simon Pickles North and East Yorkshire 

Ecological Data Centre simon.pickles@neyedc.co.uk 

Jane Plenderleith



Michael Pocock UK Centre for Ecology & 

Hydrology michael.pocock@ceh.ac.uk

Matt Postles

NBN Trustee / The Natural 

History Consortium matt@bnhc.org.uk 

Andrea Powell Cheshire Wildlife Trust

Mike Prince NBN Trust mike@bubo.org

Henrietta Pringle TVERC Henrietta.Pringle@Oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Stuart Pudney Northumbrian Water

Mike Raby mikeraby@hotmail.com 

Geoff Radford Cofnod - North Wales 

Environmental Information 

Service radfords713@btinternet.com 

Emma Randall Surrey Biodiversity 

Information Centre emma.randall@surreywt.org.uk

Sally Rankin s.rankin@btinternet.com

Sophia Ratcliffe NBN Trust s.ratcliffe@nbn.org.uk

Rachel Redford

The Open 

Universityt/iSpotnature.org Rachel.Redford@open.ac.uk 

Naomi Rich South East Wales 

Biodiversity Records 

Centre naomi.rich@sewbrec.org.uk

Martin Richardson Royal Holloway University 

of London martin.richardson.2014@live.rhul.ac.uk

Hannah Risser UKCEH & Lancaster 

University hrisser@ceh.ac.uk

Simon Rolph UK Centre for Ecology and 

Hydrology simrol@ceh.ac.uk 

Hannah Romanowski hannah.romanowski@outlook.com

Amber Rosenthal Wessex Water Amber.Rosenthal@wessexwater.co.uk 

Adam Rowe South East Wales 

Biodiversity Records 

Centre adam.rowe@sewbrec.org.uk

Ben Rowson Amgueddfa Cymru - 

National Museum Wales ben.rowson@museumwales.ac.uk

David Roy

Biological Records Centre dbr@ceh.ac.uk

Mandy Rudd NBN Trustee mandy.rudd@gigl.org.uk 

Stefan Rueger The Open University  stefan.rueger@open.ac.uk

Colin Russell West Wales Biodiversity 

Information Centre colin@westwalesbiodiversity.org.uk

Daniel Salliss University of East Anglia 

(UEA) d.salliss@uea.ac.uk

Aileen Salway Aberdeenshire Council aileen.salway@aberdeenshire.gov.uk 

Yusef Samari West Wales Biodiversity 

Information Centre yusef@westwalesbiodiversity.org.uk 

Robin Sanders North and East Yorkshire 

Ecological Data Centre robin.sanders@neyedc.co.uk 

Michael Scott mikeh.scott@btinternet.com



Nirwan Sharma The Open University

Advaith Siddharthan The Open University advaith.siddharthan@open.ac.uk

Richard Siller Scottish Wildlife Trust rsiller@scottishwildlifetrust.org.uk

Iain Sime NatureScot iain.sime@nature.scot

Janet Simkin British Lichen Society records@britishlichensociety.org.uk

Rona Sinclair NatureScot rona.sinclair@nature.scot

Stuart Skeates

British Mycological Society webmaster@britmycolsoc.info

Andy Slater EcoRecord andy@ecorecord.org.uk 

David Slawson NBN Trustee david.slawson@imperial.ac.uk

Liam Smith Norfolk Biodiversity 

Information Service liam.smith2@norfolk.gov.uk

Chloe Smith Butterfly Conservation

Lorna Smithers Lancashire Wildlife Trust lsmithers@lancswt.org.uk

Don Stenhouse Stenecology

Giselle Sterry NBN Trust g.sterry@nbn.org.uk

Alison Stewart Dorset Environmental 

Records Centre

Jackie Stewart The Wildlife Information 

Centre (TWIC) jackie@wildlifeinformation.co.uk 

Liz Sweet Guernsey Biological 

Records Centre gsybiorecords@gmail.com

Roy Tapping Cofnod – North Wales 

Environmental Information 

Service roy.tapping@cofnod.org.uk

Rachel Tate Northamptonshire 

Biodiversity Records 

Centre 

Camilla Taylor NBN Trustee

Maria Taylor West Yorkshire Ecology 

Service Maria.Taylor@wyjs.org.uk

Mark Thrush Cefas mark.thrush@cefas.co.uk

Rachel Tierney RSPB Rachel.tierney@rspb.org.uk

Pete Tomlin NBN Trustee p.tomlin@wildsheffield.com

Benjamin Town Greenspace Information for 

Greater London Benjamin.town@gigl.org.uk

Jenny Tse-Leon Froglife

Linda Turner Rochdale Field Naturalists 

Society 

Kamil Ukleja NICS (DAERA) kamil.ukleja@daera-ni.gov.uk 

Caroline Vawdrey carolinevawdrey@gmail.com

Rachel Wade Natural England rachel.wade2@naturalengland.org.uk

Alex Waechter Hertfordshire 

Environmental Records 

Centre 

Tania Walisch Musée national dhistoire 

naturelle Luxembourg twalisch@mnhn.lu

Justin Walker

British Trust for Ornithology justin.walker@bto.org 



Ian Wallace UK Caddis Recording 

Scheme lancschesh@hotmail.com

Ben Wallace Warwickshire Biological 

Record Centre benwallace@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Graham Walley NFBR (National Forum for 

Biological Recording)

Becky Walton Sussex Biodiversity Record 

Centre

Fiona Ware National Museums 

Scotland f.ware@nms.ac.uk 

Claudia Watts Greenspace Information for 

Greater London

Olivia Watts The Field Studies Council 

& FSC BioLinks o.watts@field-studies-council.org

Richard Weddle Glasgow Natural History 

Society richard@canto.plus.com

Katy Westerberg RSPB

Digby Wheeler Greenspace Information for 

Greater London

Ashleigh Whiffin National Museums 

Scotland a.whiffin@nms.ac.uk

Sarah Whild National Forum for 

Biological Recording  sarah.whild@bsbi.org

Jonathan Willett Scottish Biodiversity 

Information Forum jwillet@scottishwildlifetrust.org.uk

Molly Williams Greenspace Information for 

Greater London

Molly.williams@gigl.org.uk

Michael Willis

Cofnod, North Wales LERC willis2willis@btinternet.com 

Mark Wills North and East Yorkshire 

Ecological Data Centre mark.wills@neyedc.co.uk 

Ellen Wilson RSPB Ellen.wilson@rspb.org.uk

Holly Woo The Open University holly.woo@open.ac.uk

Andrew Wood NBN Trustee andrewcharleswood@hotmail.co.uk 

Elaine Wright South East Wales 

Biodiversity Records 

Centre elaine.wright@sewbrec.org.uk

Jo Wright

Wiltshire & Swindon 

Biological Records Centre joannaw@wiltshirewildlife.org

Rebecca Wright-Davies South East Wales 

Biodiversity Records 

Centre rebecca.wright-davies@sewbrec.org.uk

Annie Yeo annieyeo460@gmail.com

Nadescha Zwerschke Joint Nature Conservation 

Committee nadescha.zwerschke@jncc.gov.uk 


